

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

MAC No. 24 of 2022

Branch Manager Through The Oriental Insurance Company Limited, Laxman Avenue, Maharani Hospital Road, Kumharpara, Jagdalpur, District Bastar (C.G.)

---- Appellant

Versus

1. Chandan Mali S/o Jalandhar Mali, Aged About 35 Years R/o Village Kopaguda, Markel, Thana Nagarnar, District Bastar (C.G.) Through Smt. Premmati Mali, Wife Of Chandan Mali Aged About 28 Years, Wife/ Guardian Adlitem.
2. Satyajeet Mohanti, S/o Shiv Prasad Mohanti, Aged About 23 Years R/o Neelkantheshwar Road, Borigumma, Thana And Post Borihumma District Koraput (Orrisa).
3. Proddutt Raj Benya S/o Late Mohan Benya Aged About 57 Years R/o New Street, Choutha Line, Jaipur, Post And Thana Jaipur, District Koraput (Orrisa).

---- Respondents

1	
11.01.2022	Shri Pankaj Agrawal, counsel for the Appellant. Heard on admission. Admit. Issue notice to the Respondents on payment of P.F., as per rules. Also heard on I.A. No.01/2022, an application for grant of stay. Let notice be issued on this application also to the Respondents, as above. Meanwhile, purely as an interim measure, It is directed that the effect and operation of the award impugned dated 28.08.2021 passed by 1st Additional Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Jagdalpur, District Bastar (C.G) in Claim Case No.142 of 2019 shall remain stayed, till the next date of hearing, subject to Appellant's depositing 50% of the award under appeal before the concerned Executing Court/Tribunal within a period of 2 months from today. The Respondent No.1/Claimant shall be entitled to withdraw the same, as per the terms and conditions mentioned in the award impugned. It is made clear that if any of the condition is violated, then this order shall lose its efficacy and the award impugned shall become executable forthwith.

	Call for record of the concerned Tribunal. Post this matter after 5 weeks for consideration on I.A. No.01/2022. Sd/- (Sanjay S. Agrawal) JUDGE
--	---

vivek